The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

By-law Number 8786

A By-law to authorize the execution of an Agreement between J.C.S Construction Inc and the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle for Canada Street Watermain Replacement and Road Rehabilitation

Whereas Section 9 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. c.25 confers natural person powers on municipalities which includes the power to enter into agreements with individuals and corporations;

And whereas the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle ("Corporation") issued a Request for Tender for RFT-PW-04-2023 - Canada Street Watermain Replacement and Road Rehabilitation;

And whereas the Corporation has awarded the contract to J.C.S Construction Inc;

And whereas the Corporation deems it expedient to enter into an Agreement with J.C.S Construction Inc setting out the terms and conditions that have been agreed to with the Corporation for the amount of \$560,431.00 plus HST;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle, to execute an Agreement with J.C.S Construction Inc for The Canada Street Watermain Replacement and Road Rehabilitation under the 2023 Watermain Program.
- 2. **That** this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon on the date of the third and final reading thereof.

Read a first and second time and finally passed this 11th day of April, 2023.

| 1st Reading – April 11, 2023 |
|------------------------------|
| 2nd Reading – April 11, 2023 |
| 3rd Reading – April 11, 2023 |
| |
| NA |
| Mayor |
| |
| Clerk |